

No. 15-449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND MCNEIL-PPC, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

LISA RECKIS AND RICHARD RECKIS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

WALTER DELLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
wdellinger@omm.com

CHARLES C. LIFLAND
CARLOS M. LAZATIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000
clifland@omm.com
clazatin@omm.com

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ, P.C.
Counsel of Record
STEVEN J. MENASHI
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com
smenashi@kirkland.com

MICHAEL D. SHUMSKY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
mshumsky@kirkland.com

Attorneys for Johnson & Johnson and McNeil-PPC, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS 1

A. FDA Rejected The Warning That The
SJC Held State Law Requires. 1

B. The SJC’s Decision Conflicts With The
Seventh Circuit..... 4

C. Guidance From This Court Is
Necessary..... 7

D. This Case Implicates A Conflict Over
The Federal Regulatory Process..... 10

E. This Case Frustrates FDA’s Regulatory
Objectives..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baumgardner v. Wyeth Pharm.</i> , No. 06-2519, 2010 WL 3431671 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010)	8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	12
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015)	10
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013)	9
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Products Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2452, 2015 WL 6912689 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015)	9, 11
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	4
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	13

<i>Newman v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare, No. 10-CV-01541, 2012 WL 39793 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2012)</i>	8
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)</i>	3, 6, 7
<i>Rheinfrank v. Abbott Labs., No. 1:13-CV-144, 2015 WL 4743056 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 10, 2015)</i>	9
<i>Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare, 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)</i>	4, 5
<i>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., 808 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011)</i>	8
<i>Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)</i>	6
Regulations	
47 Fed. Reg. 46622 (Oct. 19, 1982)	10
64 Fed. Reg. 13254 (Mar. 17, 1999).....	12
73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	10
